
AGENDA PAPERS FOR
ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

Date:  Tuesday, 30 June 2015

Time:  6.30 p.m.

Place:  Committee Rooms 2 and 3, Trafford Town Hall,
Talbot Road, Stretford, M32 0TH

A G E N D A  PART I Pages 

1. ATTENDANCES  

To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence.

2. MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE 2015/16, INCLUDING CHAIRMAN, 
VICE-CHAIRMAN AND OPPOSITION SPOKESPERSON  

To note the Membership of the Committee for the 2015/16 Municipal Year, as 
appointed at the Annual Meeting of the Council held on 28 May, 2015, 
namely:

Councillors Baugh, Boyes, Brotherton, Butt (Vice-Chairman), Mrs. Evans, 
Mitchell (Chairman) and Ross (Opposition Spokesperson).

1 - 2

3. TERMS OF REFERENCE  

To note the Committee’s Terms of reference as agreed at the Annual Meeting 
of the Council held on 28 May, 2015. 3 - 6

4. MINUTES  

To receive and if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 
of the meeting held on 24 March, 2015. 7 - 10

5. PRESENTATION ON SCHOOLS FUNDING  

To receive a presentation of the Finance Manager.
Verbal 
Report

Public Document Pack



Accounts and Audit Committee - Tuesday, 30 June 2015

6. PRE-AUDITED ACCOUNTS 2014/15  

To consider the following reports of the Executive Member for Finance and 
the Director of Finance:

(a)  Accounts 2015 - Statutory Financial Accounts for the Year 2014/15 
(Pre-Audit)  To Follow

(b)  Revenue Budget Monitoring 2014/15 - Period 12 Pre-Audit Outturn 
(April 2014 to March 2015 Inclusive)   11 - 64

(c)  Capital Investment Programme 2014/15 Outturn   65 - 82

7. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL PERFORMANCE 2014/15  

To consider a report of the Executive Member for Finance and the Director of 
Finance. 83 - 96

8. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY - THE LOCAL AUTHORITIES' 
PROPERTY INVESTMENT FUND  

To consider a report of the Executive Member for Finance and the Director of 
Finance. 97 - 106

9. INSURANCE REPORT 2014/15  

To receive a report of the Director of Finance. 107 - 122

10. AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  

To receive a report of the Council’s External Auditor. 123 - 132

11. ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2014/15  

To receive a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager. 133 - 172

12. DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2014/15  

To receive a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager. 173 - 226

13. ANNUAL ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT 2014/15  

To receive a report of the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Accounts & Audit 
Committee for 2014/15. 227 - 242

14. ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME - 2015/16  

To consider a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager. 243 - 246

15. URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)  

Any other item or items which by reason of special circumstances (to be 



Accounts and Audit Committee - Tuesday, 30 June 2015

specified) the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion should be considered 
at this meeting as a matter of urgency.

THERESA GRANT
Chief Executive

Membership of the Committee

Councillors A. Mitchell (Chairman), D. Butt (Vice-Chairman), J. Baugh, C. Boyes, 
B. Brotherton, N. Evans and T. Ross.

Further Information
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact:

Chris Gaffey, Democratic and Scrutiny Officer.
Tel: 0161 912 2019
Email: chris.gaffey@trafford.gov.uk 

This agenda was issued on Thursday, 18 June 2015 by the Legal and Democratic 
Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford M32 0TH 

Any person wishing to photograph, film or audio-record a public meeting is requested to 
inform Democratic Services in order that necessary arrangements can be made for the 
meeting.

Please contact the Democratic Services Officer 48 hours in advance of the meeting if 
you intend to do this or have any queries.



This page is intentionally left blank



TRAFFORD COUNCIL

MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES 2015/16

Note on Membership: In accordance with Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) recommended practice the Chairman and Vice-Chairman 
[...]
AGS and the associated 
procedures.

Anti - Fraud and Corruption Arrangements

a) Review and ensure the adequacy of the organisation’s Anti – Fraud & 
Corruption policy and strategy and the effectiveness of their application 
throughout the Authority.

b) Review and ensure that adequate arrangements are established and 
operating to deal with situations of suspected or actual fraud and corruption.

Page 4



Accounts

a) Approve the annual Statement of Accounts, including subsequent 
amendments.

b) Consider the External Auditor’s report on the audit of the annual financial 
statements.

c) Be responsible for any matters arising from the audit of the Council’s 
accounts, including the auditor’s opinion on the accounts, identification of any 
misstatements, comments on the accounting and internal control systems and 
qualitative aspects of accounting practices and financial reporting.

Access and Reporting

a) To have the right of access to senior officers and all committees of the 
Council.           

b) To report directly to the Executive or Council, as appropriate, on matters 
within these terms of reference.

Delegation

In exercising the power and duties assigned to the Committee in its terms of 
reference, the Audit and Accounts Committee shall have delegated power to resolve 
and to act on behalf of and in the name of the Council.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



1

ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

24 MARCH 2015

PRESENT 

Councillor M. Whetton (in the Chair).
Councillors Mrs. L. Evans (Vice-Chairman), J. Baugh, C. Boyes, B. Brotherton, 
D. Butt and T. Ross

In attendance
Director of Finance (I.Duncan)
Audit and Assurance Manager (M. Foster)
Principal Audit and Assurance Officer Team Leader 
Information Governance Manager

(H. Carnson)
(P. Titterington)

Democratic & Scrutiny Officer (C. Gaffey)

Also in attendance
M. Thomas, Grant Thornton UK LLP

49. MINUTES 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 February 2015 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

50. UPDATE ON 2014/15 SIGNIFICANT GOVERNANCE ISSUE FROM 2013/14 
ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT : INFORMATION GOVERNANCE 

The committee received a report of the Information Governance Manager 
providing an extract from the 2013/14 Annual Governance Statement, outlining 
one of the significant governance issues identified for further development through 
2014/15 i.e. Information Governance. The report included a brief update on work 
undertaken to date and further work planned in respect of this issue.

The Information Governance Manager answered questions from Members relating 
to NHS data, staffing of the new team and the retention and disposal of data.

Members thanked the Information Governance Manager for the report, 
commenting it was useful to remind Members of the importance of Information 
Governance. It was confirmed that the guidance would be rolled out to Members in 
the near future.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

51. ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE PROGRESS REPORT AND EMERGING 
ISSUES AND DEVELOPMENTS FOR TRAFFORD COUNCIL (MARCH 2015) 

Members received a report from Grant Thornton UK LLP on the progress at March 
2015 in delivering its responsibilities as the Authority’s external auditor. The report 
provided a summary of emerging national issues and developments relevant to 
the Council and included a number of challenge questions in respect of these 
emerging issues.

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Accounts and Audit Committee 
24 March 2015

2

The External Auditor and the Director of Finance answered several questions from 
Members relating to the challenge questions and taxi licensing.

Members asked what role the Accounts & Audit Committee could play regarding 
issues discussed by the Scrutiny Committee. The Director of Finance advised he 
would discuss this with the Director of Legal and Democratic Services.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

52. TRAFFORD AUDIT PLAN 

The Committee received a report f
[...]
ccounts and Audit Committee 
24 March 2015

4

ensuring that the Committee had met its responsibilities under its terms of 
reference and maintained focus on key issues and priorities as defined by the 
Committee.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

58. ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

The Chairman thanked all the Members for their participation over the municipal 
year, and expressed his appreciation to all the Officers who have been present. 
The Chairman gave special thanks to the Director of Finance and the Audit and 
Assurance Manager. 

The meeting commenced at 6.37 pm and finished at 8.12 pm

Page 10



1

TRAFFORD COUNCIL

Report to: Executive 
Date: 29 June 2015
Report for: Decision
Report of: The Executive Member for Finance and the Director of Finance

Report Title: 

Revenue Budget Monitoring 2014/15 – Period 12 Outturn (April 2014 to March 2015).

Summary:

The revised revenue budget approved at the Council meeting on 17 September 2014 
is £156.134m and the pre-audit outturn is £150.627m. This is an underspend of 
£(5.507)m, (3.5)% for the year, and a favourable movement on the previous forecast 
of £(1.726)m (summary by Directorate and Portfolio at Tables 1 and 2).
Excluding Council-Wide budgets, the service expenditure outturn is £(2.902)m less 
than budgeted, or (2.1)%.
The main areas of overall budget variance are summarised as:

Activity
Outturn

£m
Movement

£m
Increased demand and unit costs for Children in 
Care placements

0.3 (0.3)

Adult Services client costs (0.3) (0.2)
Adult Services provision for doubtful debts 0.5 -
LD Pool: release of budget provision for transitional 
cases 

(1.6) (0.1)

Additional external income, including SLA’s
Rephased base budget savings
In year savings not met (incl. Terms & Conditions) 

(1.5)
0.4
0.6

(0.5)

Vacancy management
Deprivation of Liberty assessment costs

(1.5)
0.2 -

Manchester Airport Group Dividend (1.0) -
Council-wide contingency & provisions (0.3) (0.3)
Other variances (0.4) (0.2)
Additional Income from Bu
[...]
vision as 
a percentage of the Council’s net revenue budget. 

Indicator 4:               
Incremental impact on Band D 
council tax and housing rents

2013/14
Actual

2014/15 
Original 

Estimate

2014/15
Revised 

Estimate

2014/15
Actual

£ £ £ £

Council Tax – Band D 12.43 0.00 0.00 0.0
The in-year borrowing requirement was less than the amount set aside to repay 
debt therefore there is no change to this indicator in year.

17Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank



TRAFFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report to: Executive 29 June 2015
Accounts & Audit Committee 30 June 2015
Council Meeting 15 July 2015

Report for: Information
Report of: The Executive Member for Finance and the Director of 

Finance

Treasury Management Annual Performance 2014/15 Report

Summary

This report has been prepared in accordance with the CIPFA Code of Practice, as 
adopted by the Council to review treasury activities for the past financial year and 
during which:

 all legislative and regulatory requirements, including compliance with all 
treasury management prudential indicators were complied with;

 the average level of external debt for 2014/15 was £96.1m with the average 
rate being 6.07% reflecting the full year effect of a market loan switching from 
fixed to variable rates of interest and low rated debt maturing.  This position 
compares to 2013/14 when the respective figures were £99.7m & 5.22%.  
Interest payable for 2014/15 was in line with budget;

 the average level of investments for 2014/15 was £79.3m with a rate of return 
of 0.70%, for 2013/14 this was £71.5m and 0.74% respectively.  Interest 
received in 2014/15 was £(0.1)m above budget.

Recommendations

That the Accounts & Audit Committee and Executive advise the Council:
1. of the Treasury Management activities undertaken in 2014/15;
2. that no prudential limits were breached during 2014/15;
3. that both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management and CIPFA
     Prudential Code for Capital Finance were ful
[...]
 to 2 years 25% 3.9%

2 years to 5 years 25% 14.2%

5 years to 10 years 25% 14.6%

10 years to 20 years 25% 0.4%

20 years to 30 years 25% 6.1%

30 years to 40 years 25% 0.0%

40 years and above 25% 5.3%

Maximum principal funds invested exceeding 364 days (including 
Manchester International Airport shares) - (These limits are set to 
reduce the need for early sale of an investment)

£50m £46m

Page 95



Performance Indicators for 2014/15

Indicator Target Actual
Security – potential default rate of the Council’s 
investment portfolio based on default rates from the 
3 main credit rating agencies – inclusion is 
recommended by CIPFA.

Max  0.09% Max 0.03%

Liquidity – investments available within 1 week 
notice

£15m min. Achieved

Liquidity – Weighted Average Life of investments 6 months 4.4 months at 
31 March 

2015
Yield – Investment interest return to exceed 7 day 
London Interbank BID rate

0.36%
(Avg. 7 day LIBID) 

0.71%

Origin of investments placed - maximum 
investments to be directly placed with non-UK 
counterparties.  

UK institutions 100%
Non UK institutions 40%

Min 61%
Max 39%

Page 96



TRAFFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report to: Executive 29 June 2015
Accounts & Audit Committee 30 June 2015
Council Meeting 15 July 2015

Report for: Decision
Report of: The Executive Member for Finance and the Director of 

Finance

Treasury Management Strategy: The Local Authority Property Investment Fund

Summary

This report outlines the request for a new investment instrument to be added to those 
currently permitted to be used as outlined in the Council’s Treasury Management 
Strategy approved 18 February 2015.
The Local Authority Property Investment fund which is managed by the Church 
Commissioners Local Authority is only available to Local Authorities and the objective 
of it is to generate long-term growth in the original amount invested whilst generating 
returns in the form of annual dividends by investing in commercial property 
throughout the UK.  
The inclusion of this instrument would involve the Council placing a proportion of its 
monies into this fund for a minimum period of 5 years, to improve the potential for an 
increase in investment income to be generated.  

Recommendations

That the Accounts & Audit Committee and Executive recommend to Council the 
following elements for approval;-

 inclusion of the Local Authorities Property Investment fund into the current 
Investment strategy, 

 maximum duration funds can be placed in an investment instrument be 
extended from 3 years to 10 years however this extension only applies to 
monies placed in this fund,

  maximum level of funds to be placed into this fund be set at £10m, 
  the Prudential indicator for Upper limit for sums invested over 364 days be 

 amended from £60m 2015/16, £60m 2016/17 & £50m 2017/18 to £70m
 2015/16, £70m 2016/17 & £60m 2017/18 and a new category be incorporated 
under the existing Investment criteria as detailed at Appendix A.  

Contact person for background papers:
Graham Perkins – Technical Accountant - Extension: 4017

Background papers: None

Page 97

Agenda Item 8



Relationship to Policy 
Framework/Corporate Priorities

Value for Money

Financial The inclusion of this investment instrument to the 
Investment strategy will aim to increase 
investment interest generated.

Legal Implications: Approval is required for the inclusion of this 
instrument into the current treasury management 
investment strategy.   

Equality/Diversity Implications Not applicable
Sustainability Implications Not applicable
Resources Implications e.g. 
Staffing/ICT/Assets

Not applicable

Risk Management Implications The monitoring and control of risk underpins all 
treasury management activities.  The Council’s in-
house treasury management team continually 
monitor to ensure that the main risks associated 
with this function of adverse or unforeseen 
fluctuations in interest rates are avoided and 
security of capital sums are maintained at all 
tim
[...]
s proposed, subject to Member approving the addition of this instrument to those 
currently permitted to be used as outlined at paragraph 1.8, that £5m would initially 
be placed into this fund.  This would permit the performance of the fund to be 
monitored before committing to any further investments being placed into it.

4.5     By adopting this course of action it would;
 ease the pressure of having to find suitable institutions contained on the 

Council’s approved list who would take its cash and which was not already 
up to its maximum limit of funds able to be placed with it and 

 anticipate a boost to its income generated from investments. 

5         RECOMMENDATIONS 

5.1 That the Accounts & Audit Committee and Executive recommend to Council the 
following elements for approval;-

 inclusion of the Local Authority Property Investment fund into the current 
Investment strategy, 

 maximum duration funds can be placed in an investment instrument be 
extended from 3 years to 10 years however this extension only applies to 
funds placed in this fund,

 maximum level of funds to be placed into this fund be set at £10m, 
Prudential indicator for Upper limit for sums invested over 364 days be 
amended from £60m 2015/16, £60m 2016/17 & £50m 2017/18 to £70m
2015/16, £70m 2016/17 & £60m 2017/18 and a new category be 
incorporated under the existing Investment criteria as detailed at Appendix 
A.

Page 102



Other Options

This report has been produced in order to comply with Financial Regulations and 
relevant legislation.  

Consultation

Advice has been obtained from Capita, the Council’s external advisors.

Reasons for Recommendation

The report has been produced in order to meet the requirements of the Council’s 
Financial Procedure Rules which incorporate the requirements of both the CIPFA 
Prudential Code and the CIPFA Treasury Management Code.

Finance Officer Clearance       …GB…

Legal Officer Clearance         ....JL.....

Director of Finance Signature 
[...]
ual Governance Statement and the updated Corporate Governance Code for 
review.  The sub-group considered the content of the draft AGS and the process 
followed in compiling the document.  It was noted that the Committee received a 
number of reports / updates on significant governance issues throughout 2014/15.  
The Sub-Group provided feedback and it was agreed that any further comments 
provided by the Committee would be taken into account in producing the final version 
of the AGS in September 2015. 

The updated Corporate Governance Code was also considered by the sub-group.  It 
was noted that some minor additions have been made to update the existing Code 
which was previously updated in June 2014.  (These are highlighted in this report in 
Section 7 of the Corporate Governance Code).

The final version of the AGS will take into account any further feedback or further 
developments through June to September 2015 (e.g. External audit and Internal Audit 
review work) and will be presented to the Accounts and Audit Committee in 
September 2015 to accompany the Council’s Accounts.  This final version will be 
signed by the Chief Executive and Leader.  

Page 173

Agenda Item 12



Recommendation

The Accounts and Audit Committee notes that its Sub group, given delegated 
responsibility to review the 2014/15 AGS, has reviewed the content of the AGS.  It has 
also reviewed the additional detail added within the Corporate Governance Code.  

The final version of the Annual Governance Statement, signed off by the Chief 
Executive and Leader, will be presented for approval by the Accounts and Audit 
Committee in September 2015.

Contact person for access to background papers and further information:
Name: Mark Foster – Audit and Assurance Manager
Extension: 1323

Background Papers: - CIPFA) /SOLACE – “Delivering Good Governance in Local 
Government” – Framework, Guidance Note, Briefing Note and Addendum (2012).

2Page 174



                      
ANNUAL GOVERNANCE ST
[...]
l Report to Council 

                                                                                                                                                                                          

External Audit 

The role of the Committee in relation to External Audit is:
 To review and consider proposed and actual External Audit coverage and its 

adequacy, and consider the reports of External Audit and other inspection agencies.
 To receive updates from External Audit on findings and opinions, and assurance as to 

the adequacy of management’s response to External Audit advice, recommendations 
and action plans.

 To review arrangements made for co-operation between External Audit, Internal Audit 
and other review bodies.    

Work Completed Outcome/ Impact 
 June 2014
The Committee received a report from Grant 
Thornton on the progress made in delivering its 
responsibilities as the Authority’s external 
auditor.  The report also highlighted key 
emerging national issues and developments. 
which could be of interest to members of the 
Committee.  Other such updates were provided 
at meetings in November 2014, February 2015 
and March 2015.  

The Committee was able to monitor progress in 
respect of external audit work. 

September 2014
The Committee receive a report on the findings to 
date from the External Auditor in respect of the audit 
of the Council’s accounts for the year ended 31 
March 2014 and its work to provide a conclusion on 
whether the Council has put in place proper 
arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness in its use of resources (Value for 
Money conclusion). 

Members were advised that it was anticipated that an 
unqualified opinion on the financial statements 
would be provided. 

Based on the Council’s arrangements to secure 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of 
resources, an unqualified Value for Money 
conclusion was proposed.

The External Auditors stated there was a serious 
misreportin
[...]
                          
14

Page 243



This page is intentionally left blank



Accounts and Audit Committee Work Plan 2015/16     (June 2015)

TRAFFORD COUNCIL

Report to: Accounts and Audit Committee
Date: 30 June 2015
Report for: Approval
Report of: Audit and Assurance Manager

Report Title

Accounts and Audit Committee – Work Programme – 2015/16

Summary

This report sets out the proposed work plan for the Committee for the 2015/16 
municipal year.

It outlines areas to be considered by the Committee at each of its meetings, 
over the period of the year.  The work programme helps to ensure that the 
Committee meets its responsibilities under its terms of reference and maintains 
focus on key issues and priorities as defined by the Committee.

The work programme is flexible and can have items added or rescheduled if 
this ensures that the Committee best meets its responsibilities.  

Recommendation

The Accounts and Audit Committee is asked to approve the 2015/16 work 
programme.

Contact person for access to background papers and further information:

Name: Mark Foster – Audit and Assurance Manager
Extension: 1323

Background Papers:  None

Page 245

Agenda Item 14



Accounts and Audit Committee Work Plan 2015/16     (June 2015)

Areas of Responsibility of the CommitteeCommittee 
Meeting Dates Internal Audit External Audit Risk Management Governance (including 

Annual Governance 
Statement) 

Anti- Fraud & 
Corruption 

Arrangements

Accounts / Financial 
Management

Agree Committee’s Work Programme for 2015/16 (including consideration of training and development – Proposed training on procurement/contracts 
issues to be held during the year).

Training & Development/Presentations (June) -      Draft accounts (provided outside committee)
-   School Funding    

30 June 2015

- 2014/15 Annual 
Internal Audit Report

- Audit Progress 
Report 

- Review 2014/15 draft 
Annual Governance 
Statement 
- Accounts and Audit 
Committee 2014/15 
Annual Report to Coun
[...]
2015/16, INCLUDING CHAIRMAN, VICE-CHAIRMAN AND OPPOSITION SPOKESPERSON
	3 TERMS OF REFERENCE
	4 MINUTES
	6b Revenue Budget Monitoring 2014/15 - Period 12 Pre-Audit Outturn (April 2014 to March 2015 Inclusive)
	6c Capital Investment Programme 2014/15 Outturn
	7 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL PERFORMANCE 2014/15
	8 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY - THE LOCAL AUTHORITIES' PROPERTY INVESTMENT FUND
	9 INSURANCE REPORT 2014/15
	10 AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT
	11 ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2014/15
	12 DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2014/15
	13 ANNUAL ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT 2014/15
	14 ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME - 2015/16



Minutes of the meeting


1

ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

30 JUNE 2015

PRESENT 

Councillor A. Mitchell (in the Chair).
Councillors J. Baugh, C. Boyes, B. Brotherton, D. Butt, N. Evans and T. Ross.

In attendance
Director of Finance (Mr. I. Duncan),
Audit and Assurance Manager (Mr. M. Foster),
Technical Finance Manager (Mr. G. Bentley),
Finance Manager (Mr. D. Muggeridge),
Children’s Family and Wellbeing Client Finance Manager (Mr. P. Herd),
Principal Audit and Assurance Team Leader (Mr. J. Miller),
Insurance Officer (Ms. C. Whyte),
Senior Democratic and Scrutiny Officer (Mr. I. Cockill).

Also in attendance: Mr. M. Thomas and Ms. H. Stevenson, Grant Thornton UK 
LLP.

1. MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE 2015/16, INCLUDING CHAIRMAN, VICE-
CHAIRMAN AND OPPOSITION SPOKESPERSON 

The Chairman welcomed Councillor Nathan Evans to his first meeting as a 
Member of the Committee and advised that, after an absence of a few years, he 
was returning to serve on the Accounts and Audit Committee.

RESOLVED: That the Membership of the Committee for the 2015/16 
Municipal Year, as appointed at the Annual Meeting of the Council held on 
28 May 2015 and set out below, be noted:

Councillors Baugh, Boyes, Brotherton, Butt (Vice-Chairman), Evans, Mitchell 
(Chairman) and Ross (Opposition Spokesperson).

2. VARIATION IN THE ORDER OF THE AGENDA 

The Committee consented to vary the order of the agenda and consider Agenda 
Item 9 – Insurance Report following Agenda Item 4 - Minutes.
 
Note: These minutes are set out in the order of the agenda.

3. TERMS OF REFERENCE 

RESOLVED: That the Committee’s Terms of Reference, as agreed at the 
Annual Meeting of the Council held on 28 May 2015, be noted.

4. MINUTES 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 24 March 2015, be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.



Accounts and Audit Committee 
30 June 2015

______________________________________________________________________

2

5. PRESENTATION ON SCHOOLS FUNDING 

The Committee received a presentation from the Children’s Family and Wellbeing 
Client Finance Manager providing an overview of the Dedicated Schools Grant for 
Trafford and a comparison of funding arrangements against other authorities.

Members also received an explanation of the Pupil Premium Grant which provided 
extra funding for every child who had been on Free School Meals at some point 
over the last 6 years. Councillor Baugh asked how many pupils this equated to 
and the Finance Manager agreed to advise on the numbers.

The Committee was grateful for the provision of such comprehensive and useful 
information on this matter and given the probable financial constraints to schools, 
suggested that the presentation document be circulated to Head Teachers and 
Chairs of Governors. The Director of Finance informed Members that the Council 
would consult with the Schools Forum on the most appropriate way of sharing this 
information. In addition, an electronic version of the presentation would be 
circulated to Members of the Committee.

RESOLVED: That the presentation be noted and the Finance Manager be 
thanked for providing the Committee with really helpful information. 

6. PRE-AUDITED ACCOUNTS 2014/15 

The Director of Finance submitted the full pre-audited Statement of Accounts for 
the year ended 31 March 2015. The Committee also received the 2014/15 
Revenue Budget Monitoring Outturn and Capital Investment Programme Outturn 
reports which had been presented to the Executive on 29 June 2015.

The Director of Finance outlined the key features in the Accounts and highlighted 
that the outturn for the year was £3.925 million below the original budget set in 
February 2014. The Committee was also advised that the final surplus on the 
Business Rate Retention scheme for 2014/15 was largely due to the approach 
taken by the Council when the new arrangements were introduced.

RESOLVED – 

(1) That the Committee notes the Accounts 2015, prior to submission to the 
external auditor and public inspection.

(2) That the Director of Finance be thanked for the production of the Accounts 
and that the Committee conveys appreciation for all the hard work and effort 
of his team.

7. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL PERFORMANCE 2014/15 

The Executive Member for Finance and the Director of Finance submitted a joint 
report reviewing treasury activities for the past financial year, in accordance with 
the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of 
Practice as adopted by the Council.



Accounts and Audit Committee 
30 June 2015

______________________________________________________________________

3

RESOLVED: That the Committee advises the Council:

(i) of the Treasury Management activities undertaken in 2014/15;
(ii) that no prudential limits were breached during 2014/15; and
(iii) that both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management and 

CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance were fully complied with.

8. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY - THE LOCAL AUTHORITIES' 
PROPERTY INVESTMENT FUND 

The Executive Member for Finance and the Director of Finance submitted a joint 
report proposing a new investment instrument be added to those currently 
permitted to be used, as outlined in the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy 
approved 18 February 2015.

RESOLVED: That the Committee recommends to Council the following 
elements for approval:

 inclusion of the Local Authorities Property Investment fund into the current 
Investment strategy;

maximum duration funds can be placed in an investment instrument be 
extended from 3 years to 10 years however this extension only applies 
to monies placed in this fund;

maximum level of funds to be placed into this fund be set at £10 million; 
 the Prudential indicator for Upper limit for sums invested over 364 days be 

amended from £60 million 2015/16, £60 million 2016/17 and £50 million 
2017/18 to £70 million 2015/16, £70 million 2016/17 and £60 million 
2017/18 and a new category be incorporated under the existing 
Investment criteria, as detailed at Appendix A to the report.

9. INSURANCE REPORT 2014/15 

The Director of Finance submitted a report providing a summary of insurance 
performance for 2014/15. The report provided an update on performance in 
respect of the major classes of insurance, the current budget position and the 
insurance profile after the Joint Venture contract for services previously provided 
by the Highways Team.

Members asked whether the Joint Venture could increase the risk of claims and 
were reassured that the contract would be managed by a series of Key 
Performance Indicators and contained a penalty mechanism if these were not met. 
Ultimately, the annual fee could be adjusted should the claims experience 
deteriorate.

Questioned about the 9 outstanding high value claims, as at 31 March 2015, the 
Insurance Officer agreed to confirm to Councillor Boyes how many were highway 
tripping claims. 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.



Accounts and Audit Committee 
30 June 2015

______________________________________________________________________

4

10. AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

Members received a report from Grant Thornton UK LLP on the progress at June 
2015, in delivering its responsibilities as the Authority’s external auditor.

The report also highlighted key emerging national issues and developments and a 
number of challenge questions in respect of the emerging issues. 

The Committee acknowledged the key messages from Grant Thornton’s second 
welfare report ‘Easing the burden: The impacts of welfare reform on local 
government and social housing sector’ and requested an assessment from the 
Trafford perspective. 

RESOLVED: That the Committee notes the report and that the Director of 
Finance will prepare a report on the issues and risks of the welfare reform 
agenda in the context of Trafford.

11. ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2014/15 

The Audit and Assurance Manager submitted a report providing an opinion on the 
standard of internal controls during 2014/15 and a summary of the work of the 
Audit and Assurance Service during the period.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

12. DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2014/15 

The Audit and Assurance Manager submitted a report setting out the Draft 
2014/15 Annual Governance Statement (AGS) following its review by the 
Corporate Management Team (CMT) and a sub-group of the Accounts and Audit 
Committee, namely, the Chairman (Councillor Mitchell), Vice-Chairman (Councillor 
Butt) and Opposition Spokesperson (Councillor Ross). 

The report advised that the AGS would take into account any feedback or further 
developments through June to September 2015. The final version, signed off by 
the Leader of the Council and Chief Executive, would be presented for approval by 
the Committee in September 2015 to accompany the Council’s Accounts.

RESOLVED: That the Committee notes that:

(a) the delegated Sub-Group of the Accounts and Audit Committee has 
reviewed the content of the 2014/15 Annual Governance Statement and 
also the additional detail added within the Corporate Governance Code; 
and

(b) the final version of the Annual Governance Statement, signed off by the 
Chief Executive and Leader, will be presented for approval by the 
Accounts and Audit Committee in September 2015.



Accounts and Audit Committee 
30 June 2015

______________________________________________________________________

5

13. ANNUAL ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT 2014/15 

The Committee considered the draft Accounts and Audit Committee Annual 
Report for 2014/15 prepared by the 2014/15 Chairman and Vice-Chairman for 
submission to the Council.

RESOLVED: That the 2014/15 Annual Report of the Accounts and Audit 
Committee be noted and presented to the Council for information.

14. ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME - 2015/16 

The Audit and Assurance Manager submitted a report setting out the Committee’s 
proposed work plan for the 2015/16 Municipal Year, outlining the areas to be 
considered by the Committee at each of its meetings over the period of the year. 
The work plan would help to ensure that the Committee met its responsibilities 
under its Terms of Reference and maintained focus on key issues and priorities, 
as defined by the Committee.

The transfer of Children’s Health Services to the local authority in October 2015 
was suggested as a possible work area, in terms of the budget value to Trafford of 
the services and any areas of risk. Members were advised that this would be 
raised with Health Scrutiny and subject to that discussion may be added to the 
work programme.

RESOLVED –

(1) That the 2015/16 work programme be approved.

(2) That the Committee notes that the Public Health issue relating to the transfer 
of Children’s Health Services to the local authority from October 2015 shall 
be considered as a potential item for either the Health Scrutiny Committee or 
its own work programme.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 p.m. and finished at 8.28 p.m.


